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SAPDARJUNG AIRPORT
5153. SHRI RAM CHARAN; Will lhe

Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL A VIA-TK)N be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to cIOM:
Safdarjung Airport and shift it to Palam:
aad

(b) if so. when?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL A VlATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH) : (a) and (b). There is no proposal to shifl ftying operations from Safdar-JUDI 10 Palam, bul the feasibilily of ~hift­
illg such operations to another ~,ite is beinl!
examined.

SCiENCIl TALIlNT SELEcnoNS

5154. SHRI N. R. DEOGHARE: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to refu to Ihe reply given to lJnstarred Questioa No. 6773 Ilnswered on 26th July, 1967
and state:

(a) whether Government propose to reo view the cases of candidates further below tbe 366th candid'lte who have fared satisfactorily and give them incentives to deve·
lop their science talent in· view of the large nWllber of scholarships that go abegging
-due to selected students opting for other equnes; and

. (b) if so, .whlm a decision in this regard i8 likely to tie taken ,

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(DR. TRlGUNA SEN): (II) and (b).
The matter will be cousidered by the Advi.-
!lOry Board for National Science Talent Search Scheme at its next meeting proposed to be held shortly.

KERALA K.u..\MANDALAM KATH.AK'L1 TRouPJ!

SUS. SHRI A. K. GOPALAN;
SHRI E. K. NAYANAR:
SHRI P. GOPALAN:
SHRIMA TI SUSEElA GOPA-

LAN:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to slate :
(a) wbether our diplomalic mission or

Bny otber concerned authorities in Beirut have received complaint regarding the alleged theft of a box containing money and valuahle belonging to the Manager of the Kerala K'llamandalam Kathakali troupe which had been touring Europe and Canada;

(b) if so. the steps taken II) recover it;
and

(c) Ihe lotal amount of foreign excblUlge earned hy the tour of this troupJe abroad after deducting the dailY exp' ndicnre of the troupe '!

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) and (b).
After participating in the India Week Celebration during Expo'67 in Montreal in June-July. 1967, the Kathakali Troupe of Ibe Kerala Kalamandalam loured Europe and West Asia on a commercial basis.

The Manager of the Troupe informed the I ndian Embassy in Beirut on 5th September, J 967 about the loss of a suitcase containing valuables. The matter was immediately taken up with the Ball Beck Festival au-
thorilic, and the Middle &'1 Airlines. The suitcase was traced in Frankfurt on 9th September from where it was sent to Albens on 11th September and then on 10 Paris· on 14th September. It is presumed that tile suitcase has since been delivered to the owner.

(c) The Troupe returned to India t_-
wards tbe end of Septembct, '967 aad die impressa rio in PIU:ia wboarra.,ed 1M tour, has yet to settle the accounts. IDformation rega.rding Jore.igD c¢haDge elUl1iD&a will become available after the accounts are settled.

F.uB. PRICI! SHopS IN ANDAMAIiS

5156. SHRI K. R. GANESH: Will the MiDistcr of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Fair Price Shops opened by lhe ADdaman and Nicobar Administration in the ADdaman group;

(b) whether any Fair Price Shops have been opened in large compact labour areas;
and

(c) if not. the reasons for the same?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIkS (SHRI
VIDY A CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) to (c). Seventy-six fair price shops have been opened by AndamaD and Nieobar Administration in the ADdamaD arnup of Is·
lands keeping in view the needs of people. including labourers, in various localities.
26 of these fair shops are funetiODiDa in areas wbere labourers are conctDtr.te in large numbe".

FAIR PRlCI! SHOPS IN NICOBAa

5157. SHIH AMRIT NAHArA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to slate:

(a) tbe Dumber of fair price bhops opeD-
ed by tbe ADdaman AdministratioD iD the Nieobar &rOUP:

(b) the total population of the area in whieb .uch shops have been OJIf'Ded;

(c) whether commodities are sold in Government Fair Price Shops lit lesser rates than in the Naneowry Trading Company;

(d) whetlier under ADdanian Nicobar Tribal Protection Regulations Government was required to fix prices in Nicobar aroup;
and

(e) tbe reasons for the failure to fix prices 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SMaI
VIDY A CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) aDd (b). Qvil Supply Stores wene opened by die ADdaman aDd Nicobar AdminiStration at the followiD, places aDd the toCal population of the!IC places, ac..:ordiD, to the 1961 ceDsuS, is indicated against them :

Name 0/ 'he piaI:<'

Car Nicobar 9179
West Bay Katchal } ~
East Bay Katcbal
Teressa 547
KODdul 12
Pilomillo .. 0
Campbe\l Bay (Gr. Nicobar) 203
CUMma ~5
KapaDlla 107

ODe store was opened at ea..-h of the places mentioned above.

The Civil Supply Store at Kllpanga _, opened temporarily on 10-10-67 and wa.~

closed when the regular store was opeD-
ed at East Bay Katcbal.

Except the stores at Car Nicobar and.
Camorta a\l other stores bave since been closed in compliallCe witb the ufLlt". oC the Calcutta High Court.

(c) Commodities at these stores W~d at rates worked out On 'DO profi" ,loss' basis and the rates charged by ~ , wire TradiDg Company were generaUy au,hcr. However. tbe rates for cODtroUCd commodities like alia. rice and sugar were the same.

(d) In accordance with tbe lenns 01 the IiceDce for trade issued UDder tbe ADC!aman and Nicobar ISlands. (Protection of Aboriginal Tribes) Regulation, 1956, 'be Cbief Commissioner or an officer so a\llhoriaod by him fixes the maximum retail sale price of the commodities sold, Tbere is DO bar to licensee selling commoditie. at rates lower than the maximum fixed.

(e) Maximum retail prices lU'e fixed .s per tbe rul".
being

WRn PI!11TJONS AGAINST ANOA.M~N

ADMINISTRATION

5158. SHRI AMRIT NAHATA :WiII tbe MiDister of HOME AFFAIRS be p .....
ed to state the number of wril petitions IDcd iD tbe Calcutta Hi&h Court in the ~
196J-67, year-wile aaajnst ADdaman"1I/Id Nicobar AdminiltrlltloD? ' ...

